
Deputy Leader 
 

Venue: Town Hall,  
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 16th April, 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 5th March, 2012 (herewith). (Pages 1 

- 2) 
  

 
4. Resources Performance Report for February 2012 (herewith) (Pages 3 - 11) 
  

 
5. Proposed Policy Statement for Part 2 of the Localism Act, 2011 - Government 

Consultation (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 18) 
  

 
6. Localisation of Council Tax Support (Pages 19 - 24) 
  

 
7. Revenues and Benefits Service Review (Pages 25 - 29) 
  

 
8. Review of Council Tax Single Person Discounts (Pages 30 - 32) 
  

 
9. Cabinet Reports (Directors to report).  
  

 
10. Members' Issues (Directors to report).  
  

 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 
12. Re-integration of RBT Services (report herewith) (Pages 33 - 37) 
  

 
13. Date and Time of the Next Meeting.  
  

 

 



DEPUTY LEADER - 05/03/12 15N 

 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
5th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair). 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gosling and Sims.  
 
N37. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th February, 2012 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 

N38. RBT PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR JANUARY, 2012  

 
 Sarah McCall, Contracting Officer, Commissioning, Policy and Performance, 

presented the report which summarised RBT’s performance against 
contractual measures and key service delivery issues for January, 2012 
across the areas of:- 
 

• Customer Access. 

• Human Resources and Payroll. 

• ICT. 

• Procurement. 

• Revenues and Benefits. 

 
Full details of performance against operational measures for January, 2012 
for all workstreams were set out in detail as part of the report and further 
explanations provided on various matters. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That  RBT’s performance against contractual measures be 
noted. 
 
(2) That there be an item on each future agenda to discuss RBT Service 
Reviews. 
 

N39. CABINET REPORTS  
 

 Various  items from the agenda for the Cabinet meeting to be held on 14th 
March, 2012 were discussed. 
 

N40. MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 Updates were provided on the following:- 
 

– discussions with the Trades Unions 

– staffing at Swinton Comprehensive School 

– national discussions on Pensions arrangements 

– Council Tax collection 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



DEPUTY LEADER - 05/03/12 16N 
 

 

N41. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 16th April, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader’s Meeting   

2.  Date: 16th April 2012 

3.  Title: Resources Performance Report for February 2012  

4.  Directorate: Resources  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Cabinet agreed to the establishment of a Resources Directorate from December 
2011. From February 2012, the Council took over operational control of services 
previously provided by RBT following the ending of the RBT Partnership by the Council 
and BT. Many of the former RBT services sit within the Resources Directorate 
 
Regular reports were provided to the Deputy Leader until January 2012 identifying the 
performance of RBT in delivering a range of performance and contractual targets. This 
report summarises the performance by RBT and the Resources Directorate against 
current measures and key service delivery issues between April 2011 and February 2012 
across the areas of: 

 

• Customer Access 

• Human Resources & Payroll 

• ICT 

• Procurement 

• Revenues & Benefits   
 
The Resources Directorate is currently in the process of determining its key priorities and 
service plans for 2012/13. Once completed, regular updates on progress and performance 
will be provided to the Deputy Leader in all areas including the former RBT service listed 
above and covered by this report.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Deputy Leader is asked to note the very good service performance achieved against 
key measures. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



7. Proposals and Details 
 

The Strategic Partnership between RMBC and British Telecom officially completed 
on 1st February 2012.  Due to this there are no longer any contractual or financial 
obligations or penalties in place, although performance is still being monitored and 
will be reported in the current format until a new reporting regime is determined.  
 
Performance over the duration of the partnership was very positive, with well over 
90% of all Strategic and Operational measures achieved or exceeded across all 
services.   

 
7.1 Customer Access 

 
7.1.1 Overall Performance 

 
All Customer Access measures either achieved or exceeded their targets during 
February 2012.    

 
7.1.2 Riverside House  
 

The Customer Service Centre continues to operate smoothly. 
 
The General Register Office has confirmed that they will complete a full inspection 
of Rotherham's Registration Service week commencing 18th June, 2012. 

 
7.1.3 Consolidation of Services 
 

Since the 20th February the Riverside House Customer Services Centre has 
successfully been delivering the Blue Badge/concessionary travel service to 
customers.  It is planned that this service will be offered from satellite CSC’s from 
the following dates: 

 
Maltby 26th March, 2012 
Swinton 2nd April, 2012 
Aston 23rd April, 2012 
Dinnington 30th April, 2012 
 
Work is progressi
[...]
aint that 
her former Council Tax 
account was incorrectly 
passed to bailiffs when 
she was not in arrears.  

 

. 

This was partially upheld as 
whilst the account was in 
arrears and had not been 
maintained there was evidence 
of a customer query not being 
responded to in order to further 
clarify the arrears for the 
customer. The member of staff 
has been spoken to and the 
wider team made aware of the 
consequence.  

Account 
Management 

Partially 
Upheld 

8 
days  

Page 7



Description Lessons Learnt Service Status Time 
Taken 

Customer complaint (via 
Strategic Director of 
Finance) that the 
customer received 
several confusing and 
contradictory letters over 
his benefit entitlement.  

Carried over 
 

Benefits   

 
 

8.    Finance 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Work is now underway to determine a future performance framework and reporting 
regime, taking into consideration, the needs and requirements of the Strategic 
Leadership Team and Elected Members. 

 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The services above are responsible for key areas of service delivery and therefore 
have a significant role in the delivery of key national and local performance 
indicators. These services also support all Council Directorates enabling them to 
deliver against Corporate Plan outcomes. 

 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Performance for the former RBT services during February 2012. 
 
 
 
 
Contact Name: 
 
Anne Hawke 
Performance and Improvement Manager 
Extension 23246 
Anne.hawke@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Measure Ref Target February Status Comments

Cost per Transaction (Face to Face) CAO1 £4.50 £2.98
Annual measure, reported quarterly 1 month in arrears; smaller is 

better target.

First Contact Resolution by Channel (Face to Face) CAO3 97.5% 100.0%

First Contact Resolution by Channel (Telephony) CAO3 95.5% 100.0%  

Average Call Qualit
[...]
13 90.0% 100.00% Quarterly measure, information for monitoring

Provision of Management Data RBO14 100.0% 100.00%

First Contact Resolution RBO15 85.0% 98.20% Quarterly measure, information for monitoring

Key:  On track to meet target

Slightly behind target

Target failed

Unclassified / Target and/or performance unknown

P
a
g
e
 1

1



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader of the Council 

2.  Date: 16th April 2012 

3.  Title: Proposed Policy Statement for Part 2 of the Localism 
Act, 2011 – Government Consultation 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011(c. 20) provides a new discretionary power for the 
Government to require a public authority to pay all or part of any financial sanction 
imposed by the European Court of Justice for non-compliance (infraction) with any 
European obligation, where such a sanction has been imposed and the public 
authority demonstrably caused or contributed to that sanction. 
 
Section 49 of the Act requires the Government to consult on a policy statement on 
the application of Part 2.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered a proposed response to 
the consultation at its meeting on 13th April. The views of scrutiny will be reported at 
the meeting. Subject to the views of scrutiny, this report provides recommendations 
for a response to the Government’s consultation.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

That the Deputy Leader:- 
 

a) Consider the recommended response and any views 
expressed by scrutiny; 

b) Agree a response to the Government’s consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 12



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011(c. 20) Act gives discretionary power to the 
Government to require a public authority to pay all, or part, of a financial sanction 
imposed on the UK by the Court of Justice of the European Union. The Act sets out 
the processes for using the provisions of Part 2 including a re
[...]
d in the case, 
including prior to any referral to court. 
 
Chapter 3 – Key principals 
 
This chapter sets out four principals. These are stated as:- 

Page 13



 

Working in partnership – the Government, as a matter of good practice, would 
seek to engage with affected parties when negotiating and transposing EU laws. 
This would help to ensure that expertise, knowledge and experience of external 
parties is drawn upon as the UK Government formulates its position and approach.  
 
Transparency and no surprises – authorities would be given the time and 
opportunity to put things right before being asked to pay. The use of the provisions 
should never come as a surprise. The Minister would consult any public authority in 
good time before seeking to designate it by Order. Only actions, or inactions, by an 
authority which occur following designation will be taken into account when passing 
on a financial sanction.  
 
A fair, reasonable and proportionate process – the use of Part 2 provisions would 
be fair, reasonable and proportionate. There would be an independent advisory 
panel which would make recommendations to the Minister. Authorities would not be 
held responsible for breaches of EU law that were not within their power to avoid, 
and would only be fined if they have demonstrably caused or contributed to the 
infraction in relation to which the financial sanction was imposed. Authorities would 
have opportunities to make representations. Decisions would be evidence-based 
and transparent.  
 
Ability to pay – once the fair and reasonable apportionment of responsibility for the 
payment of the financial sanction has been decided, the authorities involved would 
have a further opportunity to make representations, this time on their ability to pay. If 
the Minister accepts that an authority could not pay its full share of the costs, then 
the Minister may decide that a lower amount would be appropriate or that the 
payment could be made over a longer period
[...]
stion 12 
Do you have comments on the approach regarding achieving 
compliance and ending liability? 
 
Compliance will not always necessarily be straightforward where several 
agencies are involved. The Government should set bout clearly how 
compliance is intended to be achieved in complicated circumstances and 
how differences between agencies would be reconciled.  
 
 

Page 18



   

1)  Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2)  Date: 16th April 2012 

3)  Title: Localisation of Council Tax Support (Council Tax 
Benefit)  

4)  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report sets out the implications of the proposed introduction of a localised 
Council Tax Support scheme in April 2013.  This will be replaced by a locally 
designed and managed scheme but there will be a 10% reduction in funding for 
Council Tax Support.  In Rotherham’s case this would lead to an estimated loss of 
£2.3m in support for the costs of Council Tax Benefit.    
 
Authorities will have discretion to develop and manage their own scheme of 
Council Tax support subject to Government guidelines: pensioners will be 
protected and schemes should be compatible with the Universal Credit and 
support incentives to work.   
 
The report outlines the main considerations that will have to be taken into account 
in designing Rotherham’s scheme together with the potential risks and 
uncertainties for the authority.  The potential implications for affected claimants are 
also identified.   
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to note:  
 

• The contents of the report;  and  
 

• The proposed outline timetable for the development and 
implementation of localised Council Tax Support.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background to Localised Council Tax Support (CTS) - Council Tax Benefit 

(CTB) is an income related benefit administered by local authorities on behalf 
of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). L
[...]
ents, the Council will have an additional administrative burden which  has 
been recognised by Government under the “New Burdens Doctrine”. Outline 
details indicate that the Council will receive a grant (likely to be about £80,000) 
to fund the introduction of a new, local scheme.   

 
It is estimated that these proposals combined with the proposed overhaul of 
the Government’s welfare system (excluding housing) could reduce incomes 
across the borough by £30m per year.  

 
 
 

Page 20



7.3 Implications for Claimants - the initial assessment of how the reduction in 
support for claimants will take effect suggest that under the new regime 
working age CTS claimants will, on average, have to pay £132.05 in Council 
Tax annually from April 2013.   The protection of vulnerable groups other than 
pensioners will further increase the payable amounts for other working age 
CTS claimants.  

 
7.4 The considerations for a local scheme - the Council needs to determine its 

approach to the introduction of a local CTS scheme. Within this, there is a 
range of policy options to consider:  
 
 Will the Council have a stand alone scheme or participate in a regional/sub 
regional scheme with neighbouring authorities?  - the proposed legislation 
includes provision for authorities to work together to develop and operate a 
shared scheme.  Such an approach would ensure consistency between 
authorities and could result in cost savings. A joint scheme would however, 
reduce an authority’s freedom to tailor proposals to its local situation and 
caseload and could therefore not deliver the necessary 10% reduction for all 
participating authorities.  

 
In addition, within any scheme the Council will have to decide:  

 

• Whether it will implement the 10% reduction in full or provide a top up 
from its own resources?  

• Whether any groups other than pensioners will be protected? Options 
could include those with disabilities or dependants however the more 
groups who are prot
[...]
e 

• Staff and partner training 

• Transfer of CTB caseload to CTS scheme  

• Testing of new scheme on Northgate software  
  

 
Spring 2013  

• Local schemes in operation (1/4/2013) 

Page 24



   

1)  Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2)  Date: 16th April 2012 

3)  Title: Revenues and Benefits Service Review 

4)  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 

 
This report summarises the progress made in reviewing the Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits function since its reintegration into the Council’s 
Resources Directorate with effect from 1st February 2012, as part of the 
successful conclusion of the Council’s strategic partnership with BT. 
 
The proposals contained within the report involve a reconfiguration of 
resources. The new arrangements emphasise the need to focus on helping to 
sustain the excellent performance achieved by the function in maximising 
future income collection levels for the Council while supporting those most in 
need in the Borough through the provision of timely and accurate assessment 
of benefits due to them.  
 
The proposals have been aligned with those coming forward from the other 
service reviews, in particular Customer Services, being completed as part of 
the reintegration of all former RBT functions.    
 

 
6. Recommendations:- 

 
 Note the contents of the report, the staffing implications arising from the 

proposal and the timescales for implementation 
 
 Support the structural changes set out in the report 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background  
 
The Revenues and Benefits function is a highly performing service which has 
and continues to be recognised through key performance measures, external 
regulators, customer feedback and key stakeholders. For example, in: 
 

• 2011/12 Council Tax in year collection is 97.7% (97.4% in 2010/11; 5th best 
Metropolitan Council);  

• 2011/12 Business Rates (NDR) in year collection 98.1%;  

• 2010/11 Benefits
[...]
re financing  
arrangements(Localisation of Business Rates); 

• enhancing customer service integration; 

• enhancing automated financial systems that will enable further streamlining 
of business processes; 

• improving customer consultation; and  

• Succession planning. 
 

The new arrangements have been designed to address the specific service issues 
raised above as well as supporting the development and improvement of the 
council as a whole. More specifically they will allow the council to: 
 

• Focus finite resources on continuing to maximise collection of income due 
to the council to help minimise any future increases in Council Tax; 

 

• Implement fairly and uniformly the Government’s welfare reform proposals; 
 

Page 27



• Process new benefit claims and change in circumstance claims promptly 
and accurately to those most in need; 

 

• Further enhance the customer experience with the Council; 
 

• Provide expert, accurate and timely R&B advice to those seeking to access 
the service;  

 

• Enhance the promotion / take up of benefits at both the right time and 
place; 

• Provide expert, accurate and timely financial assessment process for those 
wishing to access social care services; 

• Focus resources on adapting financial processes to meet the new outcome 
focussed framework for personalised care services; and 

• Focus resources on increasing income collection rates and minimising debt 
write off for Social Care Services. 

 
The proposed structure presented for consideration involves an immediate 
reduction in the number of establishment posts from 158.91 FTE to 150.32 FTE, a 
reduction of 5.4%, generating a net reduction in the cost of the service of £0.160m. 
This together with a proposed reduction in non pay costs of £0.083m enables the 
Service to put forward net cost reduction proposals of £0.243m which exceeds the 
target cost reductions set for the Review (£200k).  
 
Reductions through vacancy management, natural wastage and volunteers for 
severance and early retirement have eliminated the need for compulsory 
redundancies.  
 
Members should also note that work is in hand to take forward initiatives aimed at 
further improving Council Tax yields by reducing losses on collection. These will   
provide additional resources to support the Council’s medium term financial 
strategy. In addition, the Council will be actively looking to build on its considerable 
success by both considering opportunities for further service ‘take on’ and 
exploring shared services across other Councils. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The proposals have been discussed with Trade Union colleagues who are 
satisfied with the process followed during the Review and recognise that the future 
structure will support the continuation of the excellent service provided during a 
period of Government Welfare Reform. 
 
Consultations with staff are diarised prior to the end of April. 
 
Implementation of the proposal during May / June - this will allow the Service to 
continue to meet its service objectives, priorities and challenging operational 
performance targets at a time of considerable change brought about by the 
Government’s Welfare Reform Programme.    
 

Page 28



  
8. Finance   
 
Spend on Revenues and Benefits in 2011/12 is forecast to be £4.571m (before 
any Government Grant income for the administration of the Scheme). The 
proposals for reconfiguring the Service will reduce this net cost in 2012/13 to 
£4.33m, a reduction of £0.243m (5.32%). The saving will support the Council in 
meeting its 2012/13 and future years’ budget strategy.   
 

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
There is uncertainty around the Council’s future levels of funding and work 
programme which makes devising a fit for purpose structure more difficult. The risk 
in not proceeding is that we keep a structure which is not affordable or too 
inflexible to respond to the need for change e.g. the Governments proposed 
Welfare Reform Programme. 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Making best use of resources is critical to the delivery of the Council’s priorities 
and objectives. An effective Revenues and Benefits service will help to ensure that 
the Council delivers value for money through the services for which it is 
responsible, and delivered to those most in need in the Borough and will minimise 
the burden to Council Tax payers at a time of difficult financial and economic 
conditions. 
 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) - 20th October 2010 

• Local Government Financial Settlement – 31st January 2012 
 
Consultation with SLT, elected Members, the Chamber of Commerce and Trade 
Unions.  
 
Contact Name: Stuart Booth, Director of Financial Services, ext. 22004 
   Stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 29



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2.  Date: 16 April 2012 

3.  Title: Review of Council Tax Single Person Discounts 
 

4.  Directorate: Resources - Revenues and Benefits Service 

 
 
5. Summary 
  
This report covers a proposal that will have a positive impact on Council Tax income 
and help the Council tackle its budget challenge.  
 
The proposal involves working with a partner supplier to identify wrongly claimed 
Council Tax Single Persons Discounts. 
 
Additional Council tax income of over £400k per annum is expected to be achieved 
through the initiative and a further one-off sum of over £400k secured by backdating 
recovery of wrongly claimed discounts by one year. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Deputy Leader is asked to support the proposals outlined in this report to 
appoint a supplier to identify wrongly claimed Council Tax Single Persons 
Discounts 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO DEPUTY LEADER 

Agenda Item 8Page 30



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Council charges Council Tax on 113,036 properties of which 37,115 Council 
Taxpayers claim that they live alone and receive a 25% reduction in their Counci
[...]
ls have been supplied by some of the companies who offer this 
service with indicative costs 
 
b) Spreadsheet with estimated income and costs 
 
 
Contact Name:   
 
Robert Cutts, Service Leader, Ext 23320 or 01709 823320 

robert.cutts@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



Agenda Item 12 Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 5th March, 2012 (herewith).
	4 Resources Performance Report for February 2012 (herewith)
	Appendix A

	5 Proposed Policy Statement for Part 2 of the Localism Act, 2011 - Government Consultation (report herewith)
	Localism Act 2011 appendiix

	6 Localisation of Council Tax Support
	Localisation of Council Tax support Appendix

	7 Revenues and Benefits Service Review
	8 Review of Council Tax Single Person Discounts
	12 Re-integration of RBT Services (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting

DEPUTY LEADER-16/04/12 1N

DEPUTY LEADER
16th April, 2012

Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair).

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sims.

N42.

N43.

MINUTES

Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on 5" March, 2012 be
approved as a correct record.

RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2012

Consideration was given to a report presented by Anne Hawke, Performance
and Improvement Manager, which summarised the performance by RBT and
the Resources Directorate against current measures and key service delivery
issues between April, 2011 and February, 2012 across the areas of:-

Customer Access.

Human Resources and Payrall.
ICT.

Procurement.

Revenues and Benefits.

The Resources Directorate was currently in the process of determining its key
priorities and service plans for 2012/13. Once completed, regular updates
on progress and performance would be provided to the Deputy Leader in all
areas including the former RBT service.

Full details of performance against operational measures for January, 2012
for all workstreams were set out in detail as part of the report and further
explanations provided on various matters.

Reference was also made to integration of the customer access functions and
the consolidation of services in the customer service centres. It was also noted
that the Registrars Service would also be the subject of an inspection by the
General Registrars Officer on the 18" June, 2012.

Further information was provided on the transfer of employees from
Doncaster, the shared arrangements and the changes to terms and conditions
and changes to the new accounting charging structure which would also have
an impact on the HR and Payrall Section as the system was developed.

Resolved:- That the very good service performance achieved against key
measures be noted.



2N

N44.

N45.

DEPUTY LEADER-16,/04/12

PROPOSED POLICY STATEMENT FOR PART 2 OF THE LOCALISM ACT,
2011 - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION

Further to Minute No. 172 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board consideration was given to a report presented by Steve
Eling, Policy Officer, which set out details of how Part 2 of the Localism Act
2011(c. 20]) provided a new discretionary power for the Government to require
a public authority to pay all or part of any financial sanction imposed by the
European Court of Justice for non-compliance (infraction) with any European
obligation, where such a sanction had been imposed and the public authority
demonstrably caused or contributed to that sanction.

Section 49 of the Act, therefore, required the Government to consult on a
policy statement on the application of Part 2.

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered the proposed
response to the consultation at its meeting on 13th April, 2012 and whilst they
did not wish to amend the response as submitted, suggested that in relation to
Question No. 4 there should be inclusion of the Local Government Association
and SIGOMA as stakeholders for this process.

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was sufficiently concerned to
suggest that any potential risks should be identified and included in the
Corporate Risk Register and that all risks and uncertainties be clearly identified
in Section 9 of the report template.

Discussion ensued on the proposed policy statement and the reasons for the
sanctions even though it was noted the U.K. had never received sanctions in
the past.

Resolved:- (1) That the recommended response be approved including the
recommendation from scrutiny to add to the response to Question 4 as
follows:-

. We would expect the Local Government Association and SIGOMA to be
specifically referred to as stakeholders for this process.

(2) That the further recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board be approved that arrangements be made to identify future
risks for the Council arising from Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011 to include
these in the Corporate Risk Register and identified in the “Risks and
Uncertainties” section of reports and included in report writing guidance.

LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT

Consideration was given to a report presented by Pete Hudson, Chief Finance
Manager, which set out the implications of the proposed introduction of a
localised Council Tax Support Scheme in April, 2013. This would be replaced
by a locally designed and managed scheme, but there would be a 10%
reduction in funding for Council Tax Support. In Rotherham’s case this would
lead to an estimated loss of £2.3 million in support for the costs of Council Tax
Benefit.



DEPUTY LEADER-16/04/12 3N

N46.

N47.

Local Authorities would have discretion to develop and manage their own
scheme of Council Tax support subject to Government guidelines. Pensioners
would be protected and schemes should be compatible with the Universal
Credit and support incentives to work.

The main considerations were outlined that would have to be taken into
account in designing Rotherham’s scheme, together with the potential risks
and uncertainties for the Council.

Reference was also made to the potential implications for affected claimants,
how the Council would need to determine its approach to the introduction of
the scheme and the decisions which would need to be made.

Discussion ensued on the details of the scheme and when it would be
submitted to the relevant Scrutiny Selection Commission for consideration.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2) That the proposed outline timetable for the development and
implementation of localised Council Tax Support be approved.

REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report presented by Pete Hudson, Chief Finance
Manager, which summarised the progress made in reviewing the Council’'s
Revenues and Benefits function since its reintegration into the Council's
Resources Directorate with effect from 1st February, 2012, as part of the
successful conclusion of the Council’s strategic partnership with BT.

The proposals involved a reconfiguration of resources. The new arrangements
emphasised the need to focus on helping to sustain the excellent performance
achieved by the function in maximising future income collection levels for the
Council while supporting those most in need in the Borough through the
provision of timely and accurate assessment of benefits due to them.

The proposals had been aligned with those coming forward from the other
service reviews, in particular Customer Services, being completed as part of
the reintegration of all former RBT functions.

Reductions through vacancy management, natural wastage and volunteers for
severance and early retirement had eliminated the need for compulsory
redundancies.

Resolved:- (1] That the report be received, the contents noted and the staffing
implications arising from the proposal and the timescales for implementation

(2) That the structural changes set out in the report be approved.

REVIEW OF COUNCIL TAX SINGLE PERSON DISCOUNTS

Consideration was given to a report presented by Pete Hudson, Chief Finance
Manager, which related to a proposal that would have a positive impact on
Council Tax income and help the Council tackle its budget challenge and



4N

N48.

N49.

N50.

N51.

DEPUTY LEADER-16,/04/12

involved working with a partner supplier to identify wrongly claimed Council Tax
Single Persons Discounts.

Additional Council tax income of over £400k per annum was expected to be
achieved through the initiative and a further one-off sum of over £400k
secured by backdating recovery of wrongly claimed discounts by one year.

Discussion ensued on the review process to potentially identify fraudulent
claimants and the backdating cases.

Resolved:- That the proposals outlined in this report to appoint a supplier to
identify wrongly claimed Council Tax Single Persons Discounts be approved.

CABINET REPORTS

Reference was made to the items from the agenda for the Cabinet meeting to
be held on 25" April, 2012.

MEMBERS' ISSUES

Updates were provided on the following:-

. Staffing dispute at Swinton Comprehensive School due to take place on
Tuesday 17" April against compulsory redundancy threat to 8 teachers.
It was disappointing to record that this day of action was still to take place
despite the offer of a suitable reasonable alternative job to the last
remaining affected employee.

. Increment Freeze Proposals - Following the recent UNISON Ballot further
discussions were being sought with Trades Unions to progress this
matter and all parties still hope to reach a Collective Agreement.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved, that under Section 100A([4] of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance
and business affairs).

RE-INTEGRATION OF RBT SERVICES

Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of Audit
and Asset Management, which provided an update on the re-integration of
former RBT services into the Council, following the signing of a legal agreement
by the Council and BT on 1st February, 2012 to end the BRBT partnership.

The former RBT services would be subject to review whilst being re-integrated,
in order to ensure they could meet current and future expectations and
achieve savings that would contribute to the Council achieving its 2012/13
budget.



DEPUTY LEADER-16/04/12 5N

N52.

A summary of each of the key reviews was provided and showed that good
progress was being made and on the identification of savings.

It was noted that the window of opportunity for voluntary severance was being
extended to all employees who were the subjects of the reviews.

The charging mechanisms to Directorates would replicate the existing process,
but this was subject to further examination.

Resolved- That the positive progress being made in reviewing and re-
integrating former RBT services and the associated identification of savings be
noted.

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

Resolved- That a further meeting be held on Monday, 28" May, 2012 at
9.30 am.



